The Group also holds cash and cash equivalents denominated in USD for working capital purposes

and have term loans denominated in USD.

	 Forward foreign currency contracts are used by the Group to reduce exposure to fluctuations in

foreign currency risk. In addition, the Group holds cash and cash equivalents denominated in USD

to pay its foreign purchases as a natural hedge against fluctuations in foreign currency risk.

	 The Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investments in foreign

operations. The Group’s net investment in United States of America, Australia and People’s

Republic of China are not hedged as currency positions in USD, AUD and RMB are considered to

be long-term in nature.

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 March 2012 (cont’d)

Hartalega Holdings Berhad   Annual Report 2012

129

30.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (cont’d)

(c)	 Foreign Currency Risk (cont’d)

	 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit for the year to a reasonably

possible change in the USD exchange rate against RM, with all other variables held constant.

   Group
2012 2011
 RM  RM

 Profit for the year  Profit for the year

USD/RM - strengthened 5%  4,293,484  2,507,770

- weakened 5%  (4,293,484)  (2,507,770)

(d)	 Interest Rate Risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s financial instruments

will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

	 The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from deposits placed with licensed

banks, fixed income fund and borrowings. The deposits placed with licensed banks at fixed rate

expose the Group to fair value interest rate risk whilst fixed income fund at variable rate expose

the Group to cash flow interest rate risk.

	 Borrowings and finance lease payables at fixed rate amounting to RM24,649,401 (2011: